

No. 09-152

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUSSELL BRUESEWITZ AND ROBALEE BRUESEWITZ,
PARENTS AND NATURAL GUARDIANS OF
HANNAH BRUESEWITZ, A MINOR CHILD,
AND IN THEIR OWN RIGHT,
Petitioners,

v.

WYETH, INC. F/K/A WYETH LABORATORIES, WYETH-
AYERST LABORATORIES, WYETH LEDERLE, WYETH
LEDERLE VACCINES AND LEDERLE LABORATORIES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

DANIEL J. THOMASCH
RICHARD W. MARK
E. JOSHUA ROSENKRANZ
LAUREN J. ELLIOT
JOHN L. EWALD
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 W. 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
FAITH E. GAY
SANFORD I. WEISBURST
WILLIAM B. ADAMS
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Ave., 22nd Flr.
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000
kathleensullivan@
quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Respondent

July 23, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	5
A. The Nature And Role Of Vaccines	5
B. The Genesis Of The Vaccine Act.....	6
C. The Vaccine Act	9
1. The Preemption Provision	10
2. The Development, Approval, And Monitoring Scheme.....	11
3. The Compensation Scheme.....	16
D. Pertussis And Pertussis Vaccines.....	18
E. Proceedings Below	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. THE VACCINE ACT'S PLAIN TEXT PREEMPTS VACCINE DESIGN-DEFECT CLAIMS, AND THE ACT'S STRUCTURE SUPPORTS THIS CONCLUSION.....	29
A. Section 22(b)(1)'s Text Expressly Preempts Design-Defect Claims While Preserving Manufacturing-Defect And Failure-To-Warn Claims	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Structure Of The Vaccine Act, By Promoting Safe And Efficacious Vaccines While Providing Administrative Compensation, Confirms That Section 22(b)(1) Preempts Design-Defect Claims.....	36
C. Restatement (Second) Of Torts § 402A, Comment k Is Consistent With The Text And Structure Of The Act In Categorically Precluding Design-Defect Claims.....	40
D. The Presumption Against Preemption Has No Bearing On This Case.....	44
II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CONFIRMS THAT SECTION 22(b)(1) PREEMPTS DESIGN-DEFECT CLAIMS.....	45
A. The 1986 House Committee Report Affirmed That Vaccine Injuries Other Than Those From Manufacturing Or Warning Defects Should Receive “Recompense In The Compensation System, Not The Tort System”	46
B. A 1987 House Committee Report Cannot Rewrite The Legislative History Of A 1986 Enactment	48
C. Other Pieces Of Legislative History Either Are Inconclusive Or Support Respondent’s Position	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE PURPOSE AND POLICY OF THE VACCINE ACT SUPPORT THE CATE- GORICAL PREEMPTION OF DESIGN- DEFECT CLAIMS	53
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Baldino v. Castagna</i> , 478 A.2d 807 (Pa. 1984).....	43
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	44
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 227 Cal. Rptr. 768 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986), aff'd, 751 P.2d 470 (Cal. 1988).....	43
<i>Bruesewitz v. Sec'y of HHS</i> , No. 95-0266V 2002 WL 31965744 (Fed. Cl. Dec. 20, 2002).....	22
<i>Cedillo v. Sec'y of HHS</i> , No. 98-916V, 2009 WL 331968 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 12, 2009), sustained, 89 Fed. Cl. 158 (2009), appeal docketed, No. 10-5004 (Fed. Cir. argued June 10, 2010).....	56
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	49
<i>Dwyer v. Sec'y of HHS</i> , No. 03-1202V, 2010 WL 892250 (Fed. Cl. Mar. 12, 2010).....	57
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	46
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	50
<i>Feldman v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 479 A.2d 374 (N.J. 1984).....	43
<i>Freeman v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.</i> , 618 N.W.2d 827 (Neb. 2000).....	43
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	46, 51
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Hazlehurst v. Sec'y of HHS</i> , No. 03-654V, 2009 WL 332306 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 12, 2009), sustained, 88 Fed. Cl. 473 (2009), aff'd, 604 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	52
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	52
<i>King v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , No. 03-584V, 2010 WL 892296 (Fed. Cl. Mar. 12, 2010)	57
<i>Lewis v. Baker, Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 413 P.2d 400 (Or. 1966)	43
<i>Lindsay v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 637 F.2d 87 (2d Cir. 1980)	43
<i>McDaniel v. McNeil Labs. Inc.</i> , 241 N.W.2d 822 (Neb. 1976)	43
<i>McEwan v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 528 P.2d 522 (Or. 1974)	43
<i>McKee v. Moore</i> , 648 P.2d 21 (Okla. 1982).....	43
<i>Mead v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , No. 03-215V, 2010 WL 892248 (Fed. Cl. Mar. 12, 2010)	57
<i>Militrano v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 769 N.Y.S.2d 839 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2003).....	43
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979).....	49
<i>Quern v. Mandley</i> , 436 U.S. 725 (1978).....	51
<i>Raynor v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 238 (D.D.C. 1986)	43
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	36, 38
<i>Schafer v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 20 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994)	36, 37
<i>Shalala v. Whitecotton</i> , 514 U.S. 268 (1995).....	16, 33
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Snyder v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , No. 01-162V, 2009 WL 332044 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 12, 2009), sustained, 88 Fed. Cl. 706 (2009).....	57
<i>Stone v. Smith, Kline & French Labs.</i> , 447 So. 2d 1301 (Ala. 1984).....	43
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	49
<i>Toner v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 779 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Toner v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 828 F.2d 510 (9th Cir. 1987).....	41
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982).....	51
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....	26, 38, 39, 40
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....	46

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

21 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 11
26 U.S.C. 9510	17
42 U.S.C. 247d-6d.....	35
42 U.S.C. 262(a).....	11
42 U.S.C. 262(d)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. 300aa-1 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 300aa-1.....	14, 30, 37
42 U.S.C. 300aa-2(9).....	14
42 U.S.C. 300aa-5.....	15
42 U.S.C. 300aa-5(b)(2)	15
42 U.S.C. 300aa-6.....	14
42 U.S.C. 300aa-11.....	39
42 U.S.C. 300aa-11(a).....	16
42 U.S.C. 300aa-11(c)(1)(C).....	4, 17
42 U.S.C. 300aa-12.....	39
42 U.S.C. 300aa-12(c).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. 300aa-12(d)	16
42 U.S.C. 300aa-13	39
42 U.S.C. 300aa-13(a).....	17
42 U.S.C. 300aa-13(a)(1)	17
42 U.S.C. 300aa-14	16, 39
42 U.S.C. 300aa-14(e).....	35
42 U.S.C. 300aa-14(e)(2)	9
42 U.S.C. 300aa-15	39
42 U.S.C. 300aa-15(a).....	4, 17
42 U.S.C. 300aa-15(e).....	4, 17
42 U.S.C. 300aa-16	39
42 U.S.C. 300aa-17	39
42 U.S.C. 300aa-19	3, 15
42 U.S.C. 300aa-21(a).....	22
42 U.S.C. 300aa-22	29
42 U.S.C. 300aa-22(a).....	10, 30
42 U.S.C. 300aa-22(b).....	35, 37, 38
42 U.S.C. 300aa-22(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 300aa-22(b)(2)	10, 11, 35, 39
42 U.S.C. 300aa-22(e).....	11, 44, 45
42 U.S.C. 300aa-23(c)	48
42 U.S.C. 300aa-23(d)(2)(A)-(B)	11
42 U.S.C. 300aa-23(e).....	22
42 U.S.C. 300aa-25(b)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. 300aa-27	3, 14
42 U.S.C. 300aa-27(a).....	36
42 U.S.C. 300aa-27(a)(1)	14, 15
42 U.S.C. 300aa-27(a)(2)	15
42 U.S.C. 300aa-27(b).....	15
42 U.S.C. 300aa-31	15
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-203, 101 Stat. 1330 (1987).....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-66, 107 Stat. 312 (1993).....	9
21 C.F.R. 312.21(c)	12
21 C.F.R. 600.2(d).....	13
21 C.F.R. 600.80	13
21 C.F.R. 600.80(c)	13
21 C.F.R. 600.80(j).....	13
21 C.F.R. 601.2	12
21 C.F.R. 601.4(a).....	12
21 C.F.R. 601.5(b)(1)(vi)	12
21 C.F.R. 601.12(b)(2)(i).....	3, 12
21 C.F.R. 601.12(c)	13
21 C.F.R. 601.12(d).....	13
21 C.F.R. 601.20	12
21 C.F.R. 610.11	12
21 C.F.R. 610.12	12
21 C.F.R. 610.13	12
21 C.F.R. 610.14	12
42 C.F.R. 100.3(a).....	9

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Biological Products; Bacterial Vaccines and Toxoids; Implementation of Efficacy Review; Proposed Rule, 50 Fed. Reg. 51,051 (Dec. 13, 1985).....</i>	19
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>FDA Approval of a Fourth Acellular Pertussis Vaccine for Use Among Infants and Young Children, 47 MMWR 934 (Nov. 6, 1998)</i>	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Frequently Asked Questions About Thimerosal (Ethylmercury)</i> , http://www.cdc.gov/vaccinesafety/Concerns/Thimerosal/thimerosal_faqs.html#6 (last modified Feb. 17, 2010).....	56
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Ten Great Public Health Achievements—United States, 1900-1999</i> , 48 MMWR 241 (Apr. 2, 1999).....	5
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Vaccine Safety Datalink (VSD) Project</i> , http://www.cdc.gov/vaccinesafety/Activities/vsd.html (last modified Feb. 17, 2010).....	14
Dep't of Health & Human Services, <i>National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program Statistics Report</i> (Jan. 20, 2009), http://www.hrsa.gov/vaccinecompensation/statistics_report.htm	17, 56
Food & Drug Administration, <i>Complete List of Vaccines Licensed for Immunization and Distribution in the US</i> , http://www.fda.gov/BiologicsBloodVaccines/Vaccines/ApprovedProducts/ucm093833.htm (last modified June 3, 2010).....	55
Food & Drug Administration, <i>Thimerosal in Vaccines</i> , http://www.fda.gov/BiologicsBloodVaccines/SafetyAvailability/VaccineSafety/ucm096228.htm (last modified March 31, 2010)	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Food & Drug Administration, <i>Vaccine Adverse Events</i> , http://www.fda.gov/BiologicsBloodVaccines/SafetyAvailability/ReportaProblem/VaccineAdverseEvents/default.htm (last modified Oct. 19, 2009) ..	13
Food & Drug Administration, <i>Vaccines Licensed for Immunization and Distribution in the US With Supporting Documents</i> , http://www.fda.gov/BiologicsBloodVaccines/Vaccines/ApprovedProducts/ucm093830.htm (last modified June 3, 2010)	15
Health Resources & Services Administration, <i>National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program Statistics Report</i> (July 14, 2010), http://www.hrsa.gov/vaccinecompensation/statistics_report.htm	17, 56
Inter-Agency Vaccine Group, <i>A Comprehensive Review of Federal Vaccine Safety Programs and Public Health Activities</i> (Dec. 2008), http://www.hhs.gov/nvpo/nvac/subgroups/vaccinesafety.html#vaccine	13, 14
National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, Task Force on Safer Childhood Vaccines, <i>Final Report and Recommendations</i> (1998)	5, 6
<i>National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program Revision of the Vaccine Injury Table</i> , 60 Fed. Reg. 7,678 (Feb. 8, 1995)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
National Vaccine Program Office, <i>Draft Strategic National Vaccine Plan</i> (Nov. 26, 2008), www.hhs.gov/nvpo/vacc_plan/2008plan/draftvaccineplan.pdf	5
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>Funding of the Childhood Vaccine Program: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Select Revenue Measures of the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 100th Cong. (1987)</i>	53
H.R. REP. No. 99-908, pt. 1 (1986), reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6344	<i>passim</i>
H.R. REP. NO. 100-391(I) (1987), reprinted in 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2313-1	48, 49, 50, 51
National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986, H.R. 5184, 99th Cong. (1986)	52
STAFF OF SUBCOMM. ON HEALTH AND THE ENVIRONMENT, 99th Cong., CHILDHOOD IMMUNIZATIONS (Comm. Print 1986).....	2, 6, 7, 8, 18
<i>Vaccine Injury Compensation: Hearing on H.R. 1780, H.R. 4777, and H.R. 5184 Before the Subcomm. on Health and the Environment of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 99th Cong. (1986)</i>	7, 52
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Academy of Pediatrics, <i>Questions and Answers about Vaccine Ingredients</i> (Oct. 2008), http://www.aap.org/immunization/families/faq/Vaccineingredients.pdf	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> Of The American Academy Of Pediatrics <i>et al.</i> , <i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Ferrari</i> , No. 08-1120 (Apr. 8, 2009).....	57
Brief For The United States As <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Ferrari</i> , No. 08-1120 (Jan. 29, 2010).....	2, 5, 11, 12, 38
Norman W. Baylor & Karen Midthun, <i>Regulation and testing of vaccines</i> , in <i>VACCINES</i> (Stanley A. Plotkin, <i>et al.</i> eds., 5th ed. 2008).....	11
Committee to Review the Adverse Consequences of Pertussis and Rubella Vaccines, Division of Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, Institute of Medicine, <i>Adverse Effects of Pertussis and Rubella Vaccines</i> (Christopher P. Howson <i>et al.</i> eds., 1991)	6
Kathryn M. Edwards & Michael D. Decker, <i>Pertussis vaccines</i> , in <i>VACCINES</i> (Stanley A. Plotkin, <i>et al.</i> eds., 5th ed. 2008)	19, 21
Geoffrey Evans, <i>Update on Vaccine Liability in the United States</i> , 42 <i>CLINICAL INFECTIOUS DISEASES</i> S130 (2006)	6, 7, 56
E.J. Gangarosa <i>et al.</i> , <i>Impact of anti-vaccine movements on pertussis control: the untold story</i> , 351 <i>Lancet</i> 356 (Jan. 31, 1998).....	20
Marc N. Garber & Kurt A. Wimmer, <i>Presidential Signing Statements As Interpretations Of Legislative Intent: An Executive Aggrandizement Of Power</i> , 24 <i>HARV. J. LEG.</i> 363 (1987).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Charles F. Hagan, <i>Vaccine Compensation Schemes</i> , 45 FOOD DRUG COSM. L.J. 477 (1990).....	6
Molly Hennessy-Fiske, <i>Whooping Cough Fight Broadens</i> , L.A. TIMES, July 20, 2010	2
Immunization Safety Review Committee, Board on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, Institute of Medicine, <i>Immunization Safety Review: Vaccines and Autism</i> (2004)	16, 56
Jesse McKinley, <i>Whooping Cough Kills 5 in California; State Declares an Epidemic</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 24, 2010.....	2
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 402A, cmt. k (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
Derry Ridgway, <i>No-Fault Vaccine Insurance: Lessons From The National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program</i> , 24 J. HEALTH POL. POL'Y & L. 59 (1999).....	7
